

3 April 2023

Ref Number: MHA13317

s 9(2)(a)

By email: s 9(2)(a)

Tēnā koe s
9(2)

Official information request for list of job titles

I refer to your official information request that was transferred in part to Te Aka Whai Ora from Manatū Hauora on 13 March 2023 for a list of all job titles of people employed by Te Aka Whai Ora.

The information you have requested is enclosed and listed in **Appendix 1**. A position title may be held by more than one staff member, and we have not listed the description attached to each title (e.g., we list Deputy Chief Executive, but not Deputy Chief Executive Governance and Advisory, and Deputy Chief Executive Public and Population Health).

The process to establish te reo Māori and English versions of most position titles is underway. We have listed both versions where this action is already complete. Some te reo Māori position titles have been gifted, and a small number do not have a direct English translation in terms of a normal position title. However, we have provided a translation to assist your understanding of our response to your request.

Te Aka Whai Ora intends to make the information contained in this letter and any attached documents available to the wider public. We will do this by publishing this letter and attachments on our website. Your personal details will be deleted, and Te Aka Whai Ora will not publish any information that would identify you as the person who requested the information.

If you wish to discuss this decision with us, please feel free to contact Te Aka Whai Ora Ministerial Services (mhagovernmentservices@health.govt.nz).

You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this decision. Information about how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or freephone 0800 802 602.

Nāku noa, nā



Craig Owen
Deputy Chief Executive, Governance and Advisory
Te Aka Whai Ora

Appendix 1: List of Titles of Te Aka Whai Ora Employees

1. Associate Director of Nursing Māori Health
2. Advisor
3. Analyst
4. Associate Director
5. Associate Māori Health Strategy and Improvement Officer
6. Business Partner
7. Akatū Aki Matua | Chief Advisor
8. Akatū Aki Hauora Matua | Chief Clinical Advisor
9. Te Aka Matua | Chief Executive
10. Chief Medical Officer
11. Clinical Nurse Director
12. Co-ordinator
13. Data Scientist
14. Maiaka | Deputy Chief Executive
15. Director
16. Facilitator
17. Funding and Relationships Manager
18. Akatū | General Manager
19. Hōtaka Matua - Whakawhanake Kaimahi | Principal Programme – Staff Development
20. Kaiārahi Kaupapa Māori | Team Leader Kaupapa Māori
21. Kaiāwhina Matua | Executive Assistant
22. Kairuruku Kaupapa Pāpori | Iwi and Hauora Liaison
23. Kaitirotiro Oranga | Health Equity Analyst
24. Kaitohutohu Tangata | Workforce Advisor
25. Kaiwhakahaere Huringa Pūnaha | General Manager System Change
26. Kaiwhakahaere Māori | Māori Health Advisor
27. Kaiwhakahaere Rautaki | Māori Health Strategist
28. Kaumātua | Elder
29. Kaunihera Kaumātua | Council Elder
30. Lead Clinical Advisor
31. Manager
32. Manukura | Executive Director Toi Ora

33. Māori Clinical Lead
34. Māori Health Improvement Advisor
35. Māori Research Advisor
36. Māori Workforce Advisor
37. Māori Workforce Development Facilitator
38. Māori Workforce Development Manager
39. Mātauranga Māori Commissioner
40. National Relationship Manager
41. Nurse Director
42. Operations Manager
43. Pakeke Whānau Ora | Whānau Ora Senior
44. Portfolio Manager
45. Pou Āwhina | Personal Assistant
46. Pou Haumanu | Therapy Manager
47. Pou Manukura Mahere | Executive Planning Manager
48. Pou Mātai Rongoā | Specialist Medical Officer
49. Pou Mātanga | Specialist
50. Pou Matua Takitaki | Senior Leadership PA
51. Pou Manukura Tūterangiharuru | Executive Director for Tūterangiharuru
52. Pou Oranga Ake | Māori Public and Population Health Leader
53. Pou Ruruku | Project Co-ordinator
54. Pou Taki Educator | Regional Director Educator
55. Pou Tikanga Tikanga Specialist
56. Pou Umanga | Business Leader
57. Pou Whakahaere | Operations Manager
58. Pou Whakarite Herenga Whānau | Whānau Connections Manager
59. Pou Whakarite Manaaki Whānau | Whānau Care Manager
60. Pouherenga | Cultural Advisor
61. Poutuitui | Strategic Assistant
62. Principal Advisor
63. Principal Analyst
64. Principal Clinical Advisor
65. Principal Policy Analyst
66. Private Secretary

67. Programme Administrator
68. Programme Lead
69. Programme Manager
70. Pou Taki | Regional Director
71. Regional Lived Experience Lead
72. Secretary to the Board
73. Senior Advisor
74. Senior Analyst
75. Senior Co-ordinator
76. Senior EA Office Administrator
77. Senior Executive Assistant
78. Senior Māori Workforce Development Manager
79. Senior Portfolio Manager
80. Strategy And Research Analyst
81. Team Co-ordinator
82. Toi Āwhina| Contract and Performance Administrator
83. Toi Oranga Ake | Toi Oranga Change Leader
84. Toi Oranga Ngākau | Toi Oranga Change Leader
85. Toi Oranga Tikanga | Toi Oranga Change Leader
86. Toi Oranga Urutā | Toi Oranga Change Leader
87. Toi Oranga Whānau | Toi Oranga Change Leader